
 

 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF MAINE 

 
In re 
 
MONTREAL MAINE & ATLANTIC 
RAILWAY, LTD.  
 
 Debtor. 
______________________________________
 
 

) 
)
)
)
)
) 
) 
 

 
Case No. 13-10670 
 
Chapter 11 
 
 

RESPONSE OF NEW BRUNSWICK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY LIMITED 
AND MAINE NORTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY TO THE ESTATE 

REPRESENTATIVE’S MOTION FOR EXPEDITED HEARING AND SHORTENED 
OBJECTION PERIOD WITH RESPECT TO THE ESTATE REPRESENTATIVE’S 

MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS AND DISCOVERY IN RELATION TO 
OBJECTION TO PROOFS OF CLAIM FILED BY NEW BRUNSWICK SOUTHERN 

RAILWAY COMPANY AND MAINE NORTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY LIMITED 
ON THE BASIS THAT CERTAIN OF SUCH CLAIMS ARE DUPLICATIVE OF 

OTHERS, AND SUCH OTHERS ARE IMPROPERLY ASSERTED AS 
ADMINISTRATIVE AND/OR PRIORITY CLAIMS 

 
 New Brunswick Southern Railway Company Limited (“NBSR”) and Maine Northern 

Railway Company (“MNR” and together with NBSR the “Irving Railroads”), respectfully 

submit this response (the “Response”) to the Motion for Expedited Hearing and Shortened 

Objection Period with Respect to Estate Representative’s Motion to Stay Proceedings and 

Discovery in Relation to Objection to Proofs of Claim Filed by New Brunswick Southern 

Railway Company Limited and Maine Northern Railway Company on the Basis that Certain of 

Such Claims Are Duplicative of Others, and Such Others Are Improperly Asserted As 

Administrative and/or Priority Claims [D.E. 2286] (the “Motion to Expedite”) of, Robert J. 

Keach, the estate representative for the post effective date estate of Montreal Maine & Atlantic 

Railway, Ltd., (the “Estate Representative”). 
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The Irving Railroads are filing a separate response (the “Response to the Stay Motion”) 

in opposition to the Estate Representative’s Motion (the “Stay Motion”) to Stay Proceedings and 

Discovery in Relation to Objection to Proofs of Claim Filed by New Brunswick Southern 

Railway Company Limited and Maine Northern Railway Company on the Basis that Certain of 

Such Claims Are Duplicative of Others, and Such Others Are Improperly Asserted As 

Administrative and/or Priority Claims.  The Irving Railroads do not object to the Estate 

Representative’s Motion to Expedite so long as they are relieved of the requirement in Local 

Bankruptcy Rule 9013-1(f) to also file an answer to the Stay Motion addressing each of the 

averments specified therein. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

Dated:  February 8, 2017            /s/ Keith J. Cunningham    
 Keith J. Cunningham 

Maine Bar No. 8361 
PIERCE ATWOOD LLP 
Merrill’s Wharf 
254 Commercial Street 
Portland, ME  04101 
Telephone:  (207) 791-1100 
Facsimile:  (207) 791-1350 
Email:  kcunningham@pierceatwood.com 
 
AND 
 
Alan R. Lepene 
Ohio Bar No. 0023276 
THOMPSON HINE LLP 
3900 Key Center 
127 Public Square 
Cleveland, OH  44114-1291 
Telephone: (216) 566-5520 
Facsimile: (216) 566-5800 
Email:  Alan.Lepene@ThompsonHine.com 
 

 Attorneys for New Brunswick Southern 
Railway Company Limited and Maine 
Northern Railway Company 
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE 

 
In re: 
 
MONTREAL MAINE & ATLANTIC 
RAILWAY, LTD. 
 
 Debtor. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 13-10670 
 
 
 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Michelle S. Pottle, an employee of Pierce Atwood LLP, being over the age of 18, 

hereby certify that on the date set forth below I caused a copy of the Response of New 

Brunswick Southern Railway Company Limited and Maine Northern Railway Company  to the 

State Representative’s Motion for Expedited Hearing and Shortened Objection Period with 

Respect to the State Representative’s Motion to Stay Proceedings and Discovery in Relation to 

Objection to Proofs of Claim Filed by New Brunswick Southern Railway Company and Maine 

Northern Railway Company Limited on the Basis that Certain of Such Claims are Duplicative of 

Others, and Such Others are Improperly Asserted as Administrative and/or Priority Claims, to be 

served upon the parties indicated on the service list attached hereto in the manner described on 

said service list. 

Dated: Portland, Maine 
 February 8, 2017    /s/ Michelle S. Pottle     

Michelle S. Pottle 
Senior Paralegal 
Pierce Atwood LLP 
254 Commercial Street 
Portland, ME 04101 
(207) 791-1262 (Phone) 
(207) 791-1350 (Fax) 
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SERVICE LIST 
Chapter 11 Case No. 13-10670 

 

ELECTRONIC MAIL NOTICE LIST – SERVED ELECTRONICALLY BY THE 
COURT’S ECF SYSTEM: 

 D. Sam Anderson     sanderson@bernsteinshur.com, 
acummings@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com;kquirk@bernsteinshur.com
;sbaker@bernsteinshur.com 

 Darcie P.L. Beaudin     dbeaudin@sta-law.com, jlhommedieu@sta-
law.com;mleblond@sta-law.com 

 Fred W. Bopp III,     fbopp@perkinsthompson.com, 
sdoil@perkinsthompson.com;mnelson@perkinsthompson.com 

 Aaron P. Burns     aburns@pearcedow.com, 
rpearce@pearcedow.com;katwood@pearcedow.com 

 Richard Paul Campbell     rpcampbell@campbell-trial-lawyers.com, 
mmichitson@campbell-trial-lawyers.com 

 Roger A. Clement, Jr.     rclement@verrilldana.com, 
nhull@verrilldana.com;bankr@verrilldana.com 

 Daniel C. Cohn     dcohn@murthalaw.com 
 Steven E. Cope     scope@copelegal.com, 

copefilings@copelegal.com;copefilings@gmail.com;copefilings@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
 Maire Bridin Corcoran Ragozzine     acummings@bernsteinshur.com 
 Kevin J. Crosman     kevin.crosman@maine.gov 
 Keith J. Cunningham     kcunningham@pierceatwood.com, 

mpottle@pierceatwood.com;rkelley@pierceatwood.com 
 Debra A. Dandeneau     jessica.diab@weil.com, Blaire.Cahn@weil.com 
 Roma N. Desai     rdesai@bernsteinshur.com, 

acummings@bernsteinshur.com;kquirk@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com
;dkeenan@bernsteinshur.com 

 Joshua R. Dow     jdow@pearcedow.com, 
rpearce@pearcedow.com;katwood@pearcedow.com 

 Allison A. Economy     aeconomy@rudmanwinchell.com, 
jphair@rudmanwinchell.com;cderrah@rudmanwinchell.com 

 John Eggum     jeggum@fgppr.com 
 Daniel R. Felkel     dfelkel@troubhheisler.com 
 Jeremy R. Fischer     jfischer@dwmlaw.com, 

hwhite@dwmlaw.com;DMcKenney@dwmlaw.com;RVanPelt@dwmlaw.com 
 Isaiah A. Fishman     ifishman@krasnowsaunders.com 
 Peter J. Flowers     pjf@meyers-flowers.com 
 Kelley J. Friedman     ppope@jandflaw.com 
 Taruna Garg     tgarg@murthalaw.com, kpatten@murthalaw.com 
 Jay S. Geller     jgeller@jaysgellerlaw.com 
 Craig Goldblatt     craig.goldblatt@wilmerhale.com, Isley.Gostin@wilmerhale.com 
 Frank J. Guadagnino     fguadagnino@clarkhillthorpreed.com, aporter@clarkhill.com 
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 Susan N.K. Gummow     sgummow@fgppr.com, bcastillo@fgppr.com 
 Andrew Helman     ach@marcusclegg.com, bankruptcy@marcusclegg.com 
 Marcus A. Helt     mhelt@gardere.com 
 Paul Joseph Hemming     phemming@briggs.com, pkringen@briggs.com 
 Brian T. Henebry     bhenebry@carmodylaw.com 
 Bruce B. Hochman     bhochman@eatonpeabody.com, 

dgerry@eatonpeabody.com;dcroizier@eatonpeabody.com 
 Seth S. Holbrook     holbrook_murphy@msn.com 
 Nathaniel R. Hull     nhull@verrilldana.com, bankr@verrilldana.com 
 David C. Johnson     bankruptcy@marcusclegg.com, dcj@marcusclegg.com 
 Jordan M. Kaplan     jkaplan@zwerdling.com, mwolly@zwerdling.com 
 Robert J. Keach     rkeach@bernsteinshur.com, 

acummings@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com;kquirk@bernsteinshur.com 
 Curtis E. Kimball     ckimball@rudman-winchell.com, jphair@rudman-

winchell.com;cderrah@rudmanwinchell.com 
 George W. Kurr     gwkurr@grossminsky.com, 

tmseymour@grossminsky.com;kclove@grossminsky.com 
 Alan R. Lepene     Alan.Lepene@ThompsonHine.com 
 Matthew E. Linder     mlinder@sidley.com, 

efilingnotice@sidley.com;jsteen@sidley.com;ecf-
b74b6cf4f9ab@ecf.pacerpro.com;roberto-vidal-sidley-austin-4974@ecf.pacerpro.com 

 Edward MacColl     emaccoll@thomport.com, 
bbowman@thomport.com;eakers@thomport.com 

 Anthony J. Manhart     amanhart@preti.com, 
dshigo@preti.com;ashub@preti.com;rgreen@preti.com;bcolwell@preti.com 

 Benjamin E. Marcus     bmarcus@dwmlaw.com, 
hwhite@dwmlaw.com;dsoucy@dwmlaw.com;rvanpelt@dwmlaw.com 

 George J. Marcus     bankruptcy@marcusclegg.com, G30914@notify.cincompass.com 
 Michael K. Martin     mmartin@pmhlegal.com, 

bkeith@pmhlegal.com,kwatson@pmhlegal.com,jpineau@pmhlegal.com 
 Patrick C. Maxcy     patrick.maxcy@dentons.com, 

alan.gilbert@dentons.com,ndil_ecf@dentons.com 
 John R McDonald     jmcdonald@briggs.com, mjacobson@briggs.com 
 Paul McDonald     pmcdonald@bernsteinshur.com, 

jsmith@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com 
 Timothy J. McKeon     tmckeon@bernsteinshur.com, 

kquirk@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com 
 James F. Molleur     jim@molleurlaw.com, 

all@molleurlaw.com;tanya@molleurlaw.com;jen@molleurlaw.com;barry@molleurlaw.c
om;martine@molleurlaw.com;andy@molleurlaw.com;molleurlaw419@gmail.com;Caris
sa@molleurlaw.com 

 Ronald Stephen Louis Molteni     moltenir@stb.dot.gov 
 Frederick C. Moore     frederick.moore@libertymutual.com, 

tammy.chianese@libertymutual.com 
 Dennis L. Morgan     dmorgan@coopercargillchant.com, 

hplourde@coopercargillchant.com 
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 Stephen G. Morrell     stephen.g.morrell@usdoj.gov 
 Kameron W. Murphy     kmurphy@tuethkeeney.com, gcasey@tuethkeeney.com 
 Timothy H. Norton     tnorton@krz.com, mhansen@krz.com 
 Office of U.S. Trustee     ustpregion01.po.ecf@usdoj.gov 
 Richard P. Olson     rolson@perkinsolson.com, 

jmoran@perkinsolson.com;lkubiak@perkinsolson.com 
 Adam Paul     adam.paul@kirkland.com 
 Jeffrey T. Piampiano     jpiampiano@dwmlaw.com, 

hwhite@dwmlaw.com;DMcKenney@dwmlaw.com;RVanPelt@dwmlaw.com 
 Jennifer H. Pincus     Jennifer.H.Pincus@usdoj.gov 
 Julia G. Pitney     jpitney@dwmlaw.com, rvanpelt@dwmlaw.com;hwhite@dwmlaw.com 
 William C. Price     wprice@clarkhill.com, aporter@clarkhill.com 
 Tracie J. Renfroe     trenfroe@kslaw.com 
 Andrew R. Sarapas     andy@molleurlaw.com, 

jim@molleurlaw.com;tanya@molleurlaw.com;jen@molleurlaw.com;barry@molleurlaw.
com;martine@molleurlaw.com;jen@molleurlaw.com;all@molleurlaw.com;molleurlaw4
19@gmail.com;Carissa@molleurlaw.com 

 Adam J. Shub     ashub@preti.com, lcopeland@preti.com;amanhart@preti.com 
 Richard Silver     rsilver@lanhamblackwell.com, 

tleclair@lanhamblackwell.com;gronco@lanhamblackwell.com;richard.silver.53@gmail.c
om 

 Elizabeth L. Slaby     bslaby@clarkhill.com, aporter@clarkhill.com 
 F. Bruce Sleeper     bankruptcy@jbgh.com 
 Renee D. Smith     renee.smith@kirkland.com, 

bofosu@kirkland.com;dan.varn@kirkland.com;kcawley@kirkland.com;Jeffrey.mcmurra
y@kirkland.com 

 Jeffrey D. Sternklar     jeffrey@sternklarlaw.com, jdsternklar@yahoo.com 
 Timothy R. Thornton     pvolk@briggs.com 
 Mitchell A. Toups     matoups@wgttlaw.com, jgordon@wgttlaw.com 
 Matthew Jordan Troy     matthew.Troy@usdoj.gov 
 Jason C. Webster     jwebster@thewebsterlawfirm.com, 

hvicknair@thewebsterlawfirm.com 
 William H. Welte     wwelte@weltelaw.com 
 Elizabeth J. Wyman     liz.wyman@maine.gov, eve.fitzgerald@maine.gov 
 Lindsay K. Zahradka     lzahradka@bernsteinshur.com, 

acummings@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com;kquirk@bernsteinshur.com 

SERVED VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL, POSTAGE PREPAID: 
 

Wystan M. Ackerman 
Robinson & Cole LLP 
280 Trumbull STreet  
Hartford, CT 06103 
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Omar J. Alaniz 
Baker Botts 
2001 Ross Avenue  
Dallas, TX 75201 
 
Daniel Aube 
308 St-Lambert Street  
Sherbrooke, QU J1C0N9 
 
Baker Newman & Noyes, LLC 
c/o Gregory Sanborn 
280 Fore Street  
Portland, ME 04101 
 
Joseph M Bethony 
Gross, Minsky & Mogul, P.A. 
23 Water Street, Suite 400  
PO Box 917 
Bangor, ME 04402-0917 
 
Sarah R. Borders 
King & Spalding LLP 
1180 Peachtree Street, NE  
Atlanta, GA 30309 
 
Steven J. Boyajian 
Robinson & Cole LLP 
One Financial Plaza, Suite 1430  
Providence, RI 02903 
 
Allison M. Brown 
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP 
301 Carnegie Center, Suite 303  
Princeton, NJ 08540 
 
Craig D. Brown 
Meyers & Flowers, LLC 
3 North Second Street, Suite 300  
St. Charles, IL 60174 
 
Blaire Cahn 
Weil, Gotshal & Manges, LLP 
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10153 
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Clean Harbors 
42 Lonwater Dr.  
Norwell, MA 02061 
 
Covington & Burling LLP 
One City Center  
850 Tenth Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20001-4956 
 
Maureen Daneby Cox 
Carmody Torrance Sandak & Hennessey  
50 Leavenworth Street 
Waterbury, CT 06702 
 
Stephen C. Currie 
17 Dodlin Road  
Enfield, ME 04493 
 
Timothy A. Davidson 
Andrews Kurth LP 
600 Travis St., Suite 4200  
Houston, TX 77002 
 
Luc A. Despins 
Paul Hastings, LLP 
75 East 55th Street  
New York, NY 10022 
 
Jeffrey C. Durant 
1029 Main Rd.  
Brownville, ME 04414 
 
Michael R. Enright 
Robinson & Cole, LLP  
280 Trumbull Street 
Hartford, CT 06103 
 
Randy L. Fairless 
Johanson & Fairless, LLC 
1456 First Colony Blvd.  
Sugar Land, TX 77479 
 
Benjamin I. Finestone 
Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP 
51 Madison Avenue 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010 
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Christopher Fong 
Paul Hastings LLP  
75 East 55th St. 
New York, NY 10022 
 
Fred's Plumbing & Heating, Inc. 
328 Main Street  
Derby, VT 05829 
 
GNP Maine Holdings, LLC 
50 Main Street  
East Millinocket, ME 04430 
 
Jason R, Gagnon 
Carmody Torrance Sandak & Hennessey  
50 Leavenworth Street 
Waterbury, CT 06702 
 
Alan S. Gilbert 
Dentons US LLP 
233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 7800  
Chicago, IL 60606 
 
Stephen Edward Goldman 
Robinson & Cole LLP 
280 Trumbull STreet  
Hartford, CT 06103 
 
Marcia L. Goldstein 
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP 
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10153 
 
Isley Markman Gostin 
WilmerHale 
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006 
 
Julie Alleen Hardin 
Reed Smith LLP 
811 Main Street, Suite 1700  
Houston, TX 77002 
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Eric M. Hocky 
Clark Hill Thorp Reed 
2005 Market Street  
Suite 1000 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
 
Terence M. Hynes 
Sidley Austin LLP  
1501 K. Street N.W. 
Washington, DC 20005 
 
Robert Jackstadt 
Tueth, Keeney, Cooper, Mohan & Jackstadt 
101 West Vandalia, Suite 210  
Edwardsville, IL 62025 
 
Ji Eun Kim 
Paul Hastings, LLP 
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166 
 
Susheel Kirpalani 
Quinn Emmanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP 
51 Madison Avenue 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010 
 
Bill Kroger 
Baker Botts 
910 Louisiana Street  
Houston, TX 77002 
 
Thomas A. Labuda 
Sidley Austin, LLP 
One South Dearborn  
Chicago, IL 60603 
 
Devon H. MacWilliam 
Partridge Snow & Hahn, LLP 
30 Federal Street  
Boston, MA 02110 
 
Arvin Maskin 
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP 
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10153 
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Stefanie Wowchuck McDonald 
233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 7800  
Chicago, IL 60606 
 
William K. McKinley 
Troubh Heisler  
511 Congress Street 
PO Box 9711 
Portland, ME 04104-5011 
 
William R. Moorman 
Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP 
30 Federal Street  
Boston, MA 02110 
 
Victoria Morales 
Maine Department of Transportation  
16 State House Station 
Augusta, ME 04333 
 
Kyle J. Ortiz 
Paul Hastings LLP  
75 East 55th Street 
New York, NY 10022 
 
Christopher J. Panos 
Partridge Snow & Hahn 
30 Federal Street  
Boston, MA 02110 
 
Paul Hastings LLP 
75 East 55th St.  
New York, NY 10022 
 
Prime Clerk LLC 
c/o Adam M. Adler 
830 Third Avenue  
9th Floor 
New York, NY 10022 
 
James K. Robertson, Jr. 
Carmody Torrance Sandak & Hennessey  
50 Leavenworth Street 
Waterbury, CT 06702 
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Mark F. Rosenberg 
Sullivan & Cromwell LLP 
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004 
 
Joseph P. Rovira 
Andrews Kurth LP 
600 Travis St., Suite 4200  
Houston, TX 77002 
 
Dennis M. Ryan 
Faegre Baker Daniels LLP  
90 South 7th St Ste 2200 
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901 
 
John L. Scott 
Reed Smith LLP 
599 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10022 
 
Shaw Fishman Glantz & Towbin LLC 
321 N. Clark Street  
Suite 800 
Chicago, IL 60657 
 
Sierra Liquidity Fund, LLC 
19772 MacArthur Blvd. # 200  
Irvine, CA 92612 
 
Jeffrey C. Steen 
Sidley Austin LLP  
One South Dearborn 
Chicago, IL 60603 
 
Virginia Strasser 
Surface Transportation Board 
395 E Street, S.W.  
Washington, DC 20423 
 
Diane P. Sullivan 
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP 
301 Carnegie Center, Suite 303  
Princeton, NJ 08540 
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Robert D. Thomas 
49 Park Street  
Dexter, ME 04930 
 
Deborah L. Thorne 
Barnes & Thornburg LLP  
1 North Wacker Drive, Suite 4400 
Chicago, IL 60606 
 
Verrill & Dana, LLP 
One Portland Square  
P.O. Box 586 
Portland, ME 04112-0586 
 
Victoria Vron 
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP 
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10153 
 
Stephen Wald 
Partridge Snow & Hahn, LLP 
30 Federal Street  
Boston, MA 02110 
 
Elizabeth S. Whyman 
Murtha Cullina LLP 
99 High Street  
Boston, MA 02110 
 
Frederick J. Williams 
74 Bellevue Street  
Compton, QU J0B 1L0 
 
Michael S. Wolly 
Zwerdling, Paul, Kahn & Wolly, PC 
1025 Connecticut Ave., N.W  
Washington, DC 20036 
 
John A. Woodcock 
Bernstein Shur  
100 Middle Street 
PO Box 9729 
Portland, ME 04104 
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Mark W. Zimmerman 
Clausen Miller PC 
10 South LaSalle Street  
Chicago, IL 60603 
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